
No. 3535 Government Gazette 15 November 2005 1

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE
OF THE

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA
N$2.00 WINDHOEK - 15 November 2005 No. 3535

CONTENTS

Page
GOVERNMENT NOTICES

No. 157 Declaration that Allied Health Professions Act, 2004 applies to certain allied health
professions: Allied Health Professions Act, 2004 (Act No. 7 of 2004) ........................... 2

No. 158 Aliens Act, 1937: Change of surname .............................................................................. 2

GENERAL NOTICES

No. 264 Road Fund Administration: Amendment of notice under the Road Fund Administration
Act, 1999 .......................................................................................................................... 4

No. 265 City of Windhoek: Permanent closing of Erf RE/137, Hochland Park, as public open
space ................................................................................................................................. 3

No. 266 Opuwo Town Council: Tariff Structure 2005/2006 .......................................................... 4

No. 267 Uis Village Council: Electricity supply tariffs and charges ............................................. 6

No. 268 Uis Village Council: Water supply tariffs and charges ..................................................... 7

No. 269 Uis Village Council: Sewerage tariffs and charges .......................................................... 8

No. 270 Uis Village Council: Tariffs and rates .............................................................................. 9

________________



2 Government Gazette 15 November 2005 No. 3535

Government Notices

MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICE

No. 157 2005

DECLARATION THAT ALLIED HEALTH PROFESSIONS ACT, 2004
APPLIES TO CERTAIN ALLIED HEALTH PROFESSIONS:

ALLIED HEALTH PROFESSIONS ACT, 2004 (ACT NO. 7 OF 2004)

Under section 60 of the Allied Health Professions Act, 2004 (Act No. 7 of 2004), and
after consultation with the Interim Council, I declare that that Act applies to the following
allied health professions:

Orthopaedic Technologists
Orthopaedic Technicians

R. KAMWI
MINISTER OF HEALTH
AND SOCIAL SERVICES

________________

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS AND IMMIGRATION

No. 158 2005

ALIENS ACT, 1937: CHANGE OF SURNAME

In Terms of Section 9 (1) of the Aliens Act, 1937 (Act No. 1 of 1937), it is hereby made
known that the Minister of Home Affairs and Immigration has under the said Section
authorized each person whose name and residential address appear in column 1 of the
schedule here to assume the surname mentioned in column 2 of the schedule opposite his
or her name in column 1.

Column 1 Column 2

Surname First Name (s) Residental Surname
Address

Ananias Thomas P.O. Box 1062 Mbango
Ondangwa

Ambunda Johannes Suiderhof Military Shivute
Ambunda Base

Haikali Evengeline Lahya Omatjene Street Hamunyela-Haikali
K Cimbebasia

Hatutale Fillipus Hatutale 736 18th Avenue Shimwetheleni
Kuisebmund

Hofnie Käthe Erf 2506, Okuvare Hofnie-//Hoëbes
Street, Wanaheda



No. 3535 Government Gazette 15 November 2005 3

Kanyama Martins Kabulu Erf 28 Kabulu
Kuisebmund

Kosmas Gerhardine Erf 41C2 Walvis Itembu
Ndeyapo Bay

Stephanus Michael Erf 409 Hakhaseb Nanub
Usakos

Siegfried Canisius P.O. Box 613 Angula
Oranjemund

________________

General Notices

ROAD FUND ADMINISTRATION

No. 264 2005

AMENDMENT OF NOTICE UNDER
THE ROAD FUND ADMINISTRATION ACT, 1999

Under section 18(1)(d) of the Road Fund Administration Act, 1999 (Act No. 18 of 1999),
and after consultation with the Minister of Finance, the Road Fund Administration amends,
with effect from 27 April 2005, the notice promulgated under Government Notice No.
183 of 6 September 2001, as set out in the Schedule.

T. HAIMBILI
CHAIRPERSON OF THE
ROAD FUND ADMINISTRATION Windhoek, 14 October 2005

SCHEDULE

  The Schedule to Government Notice No. 183 of 6 September 2001, as amended by
Government Notices Nos. 18 of 1 February 2002 and 17 of 1 February 2003, is hereby
amended by the substitution for paragraph 2 of the following paragraph:

“Amount of the levy imposed

2. The amount of the levy imposed is -

(a) on petrol, 77 cents on every litre of petrol sold; and

(b) on diesel, 77 cents on every litre of diesel sold.”.

________________



4 Government Gazette 15 November 2005 No. 3535

CITY OF WINDHOEK

No. 265 2005

PERMANENT CLOSING OF ERF RE/137, HOCHLAND PARK,
AS PUBLIC OPEN SPACE

Notice is hereby given in terms of article 50(1)(a)(ii) of the Local Authorities Act of
1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) that the City of Windhoek proposes to close permanent the
undermentioned portion as indicated on locality plan, which lies for inspection during
office hours at the office of Urban Policy, Room 515, Municipal Offices, Independence
Avenue.

PERMANENT CLOSING OF ERF RE/137, HOCHLAND PARK,
AS PUBLIC OPEN SPACE

Objections to the proposed closing are to be served on the Secretary: Townships Board,
Private Bag 13289, and the Chief Executive Officer, P.O. Box 59, Windhoek, within 14
days after the appearance of this notice in accordance with Article 50(1)(C) of the above
Act.

B. WATSON
CHIEF: URBAN POLICY, STRATEGY, FACILITATION
AND IMPLEMENTATION SERVICES

________________

OPUWO TOWN COUNCIL

No. 266 2005

TARIFF STRUCTURE 2005/2006

The Opuwo Town Council has under Section 30(1)(u) and 73(1) of the Local Authorities
Act 1992, (Act No. 23 of 1992) as amended, amend the charges, rates, fees and other
money payable in respect of services rendered by the Town Council as set out in the
Schedule, with effect from 1 July 2005.

1. SEWERAGE CURRENT PROPOSED %

Tariff per toilet - Residential 16.80 18.48 10%
Tariff per toilet- all other connection 22.40 24.64 10%

Sewerage basic - Residential 16.80 18.48 10%
- All other 39.20 43.12 10%
connection

Sewerage Connection fees 336.00 369.60 10%

Removal of Sewerage Water per Load

Sewerage Line Blockage 100.80 110.80 10%

2. SANITATION

Basic Charges 16.80 18.48 10%



No. 3535 Government Gazette 15 November 2005 5

Domestic Refuse per bin 16.80 18.48 10%

Business and all other refuse removal
per bin 28.00 30.89 10%
Material construction per load 112.00 123.00 10%
Refuse removal per bin 78.40 86.24 10%
Sand per load 112.00 123.00 10%
Rental refuse skip and removal 123.20 135.50 10%
Garden refuse load - Domestic others 39.20 43.12 10%

3. WATER

BASIC CHARGE

Residential 33.60 33.60 0%
Business / All other consumers 106.40 106.40 0%

UNIT CHARGE

Residential-per cubic 4.58 5.72 25%
Businesses/Institutions 5.58 6.98 25%

SERVICE FEES

Connection Fees - Residential 336.00 336.00 0%
Connection Fees - All other 336.00 + 336+15% 0%
Consumers

Disconnection/Reconnection 336.00 336.00 0%
charge
Deposit- Residential  90.00 99.00 10%
Deposit - All other consumers  202.00 222.20 10%

CALL OUT FEES

Payable if fault is on the 90.00 99.00 10%
consumer’ side

4. HOUSE RENTAL

Council Houses 150.00 300.00 50%
Social Housing 100.00 &150.00 200.00&300.00

5. SALE OF ERVEN

Residential 6.50 6.50
Business/Indusrial 11.50 11.50

Late payment of 12% to be
charged on arrear amount

6. RATES AND TAXES

Site/Land .1125cent p/N$ .1260cent p/N$ 12%
Improvement .009cent p/N$ .0101cent p/N$ 12%



6 Government Gazette 15 November 2005 No. 3535

BY ORDER OF THE OPUWO TOWN COUNCIL
________________

UIS VILLAGE COUNCIL

No. 267 2005

ELECTRICITY SUPPLY TARIFFS AND CHARGES

The Uis Village Council has under section 30(1)(u)  of the Local Authorities Act, 1992
(Act No. 23 of 1992) determined the tariffs and charges as set out in the Schedule.

SCHEDULE

1. CONVENTIONAL METERING

A. DEPOSITO:

a) Small customers (Residential) Single phase N$114-00
b) All other customers:

(i) Single phase N$171-00
(ii) Three phase N$228-00

B. CONNECTION FEES (NEW APPLICA TION)

(a) Small customers (Residential)
(i) Single phase (up to 60 Amp)

To cover costs of material,
Transport and labour Actual cost + 15% surcharge

(ii) Three phase (cable sizes up to 16mm2)
To cover costs of material,
Transport and labour Actual cost + 15% surcharge

(b) All other customers
(More than 60 Amps, 3 phase) Actual cost + 15% surcharge

C. ENERGY CHARGES (TARIFF PER KWH Unit)

(a) Small customers (Residential) N$0.34
(b) Low user business

Single phase N$0-34
(c) Medium user business N$0-34
(d) Large power user N$0-34

D. EXTRA COST (ALL CUSTOMERS)

Disconnection chargers N$125-40
Reconnection charges N$125-40
Disconnection charges (on request) N$ 22-80
Reconnection charges (on request) N$ 22-80

E. TESTING OF DEFECT METERS

The testing  of meters are free of charge where it is found that the meter is defect. In
the case of vandalism a fee amounting to the actual cost of the meter will be payable.
If it is found that the meter registered correctly, the customer must bear the actual
costs of the test.



No. 3535 Government Gazette 15 November 2005 7

(a) Single phase meters N$ 57-00
(b) Tree phase meters N$114-00

F. TAMPERING OR THEFT/WATER AS WELL AS ELECTRICITY

(a) Legal action in terms of the Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) as
amended.

G. READYBOARD INSTALLATION

Readyboard installation, (without the meter)
Whereby no house reticulation is involved, will be subject to the actual costs of installation
plus 15% surcharge.

H. MONTHLY BASIC CHARGES

(a) Small customers (Residential up to 60 Amps) N$ 1-14 per Amp
Circuit breaker.

(b) Large customers (Business: Three phase) N$2-24 per Amp
Circuit breaker.

(c) Customers above 60 Amp Three phase N$2-85 per Amp
Circuit breaker.

N$ 54-00 per month for every KVA N$79-80 per KVA
charge.

According to maximum demand meter if a meter registers less than 40 KVA in a given
month, the customers shall be assessed as if demand of 40 KVA was delivered.

2. PRE-PAID METERING

A. CONNECTION FEES

(a) Single phase pre-paid meter (Residential) N$131-10
(Exclude transport)

(b) All other customers Actual costs + 15%

B. ENERGY CHARGES (TARIFF  PER KWH unit)

All pre-paid meter customers N$0-48
________________

UIS VILLAGE COUNCIL

No. 268 2005

WATER SUPPLY TARIFFS AND CHARGES

The Uis Village Council has under section 30(1)(u) of the Local Authorities Act, 1992
(Act No. 23 of 1992) determined the tariffs and charges as set out in the Schedule.

SCHEDULE

A. DEPOSITO:

a) Residential customers N$112-00



8 Government Gazette 15 November 2005 No. 3535

b) All other customers N$224-00

B. CONNECTION FEES:

    (1 meter within erf boundary)
a) Residential (20mm standard
    Zenner/Kent optima meter) N$ 336-00
b) All other customers Actual cost + 15% surcharge

C. MONTHL Y BASIC CHARGES:

a) Residential N$33-60
b) All other customers N$100-80

D. CONSUMPTION COST:

01-30 kilo litre N$6-05 (per 1000 litres)
31-60 kilo litre N$ 7-05 (per 1000 litres)
61 upwards N$ 9-05 (per 1000 litres)

E. EXTRA COSTS (ALL CUSTOMERS)

Disconnection charges (In the event of non-payment) N$28-00
Reconnection charges (In the event of non-payment) N$28-00
Disconnection charges (On request) N$11-20
Reconnection charges (an request) N$11-20

F. DEFECTIVE METERS:

Testing of meters are free of charge where it is found that the meter has a defect. If
found in sound working order, the customer must pay the actual cost of the test.

G. DOG TAX

First unspayed bitch N$20-00
Each added unspayed bitch N$40-00
First and second dog/spayed bitch N$15-00
Third and consecutive dog and spayed bitch N$25-00

H. BURIAL FEES

Reservation of graves (children and adults) N$ 100-00
Adults N$ 100-00
Children N$ 50-00
Still born N$ 30-00

________________

UIS VILLAGE COUNCIL

No. 269 2005

SEWERAGE TARIFFS AND CHARGES

The Uis Village Council has under section 30(1)(u) of the Local Authorities Act, 1992
(Act No. 23 of 1992) determined the tariffs and charges as set out in the Schedule.



No. 3535 Government Gazette 15 November 2005 9

SCHEDULE

A. SEWERAGE BASIC CHARGE

(a) Residential per month N$22-00
(b) Business (per month) N$49-50

B. NEW SEWERAGE CONNECTION

(a) Residential Actual cost +15% surcharge
(b) Business Actual cost +15% surcharge

C. REFUSE REMOVAL

(a) Removal per standard receptacle per month
(residential) N$18-00

(b) Other (business) customers per standard per N$27-50
Receptacle per month

(c) Garden refuse removal N$33-00 per load
(d) Building rubble removal N$66-00 per load

________________

UIS VILLAGE COUNCIL

No. 270 2005

TARIFFS AND RATES

The Uis Village Council has under section 30(1)(u) of the Local Authorities Act, 1992
(Act No. 23 of 1992) determined the tariffs and rates.

Renting of Council houses
Rates for house rentals (unchanged)

A. Rent of:

1. Two room house : N$12-50
2. Social Housing : N$25-00
3. Four Room house : N$56-25
4. Five room house : N$56-25
5. Six room house : N$75-00
6. Luxury house : N$113-75
7. Quarters : N$41-25
8. Old town houses : N$135-00

B. Rent of Community Hall

1. For a day or part of the day for any kind of meeting N$33-00
2. For seminars, workshop, congress for one day N$82-50
3. For entertainment for one day or part of a day N$110-00
4. For wedding for one day or part of a day N$165-00
5. Council chairs for one day or part of a day N$1-00 each
6. Deposito 50% of the amount



10 Government Gazette 15 November 2005 No. 3535

BUILDING PLAN FEES TARIFFS

Submission of building plans

a) Basic charges N$110-00
b) Building plan per square meter N$   0-55
c) Building plan for boundary wall N$    1-10 per meter
d) Illegal constructions without

Building plan approval N$1100-00

Rates and Taxes

Site/land value N$.035 cents per N$ per annum
Improvement value N$.0045 cents per N$ per annum

________________


